TSC/RMA study on the depolarization transitions of TDI-based
polyurethane elastomers with the variation in NCO/OH content
Jung-Mu Hsu, Der-Lern Yang, Steve K. Huang*
Graduate School of Chemical Engineering, National Taiwan University of Science and Technology, Taipei 106, Taiwan
Received 3 February 1999; received in revised form 26 April 1999; accepted 27 April 1999
Abstract
Thermal behaviors of TDI-based polyurethanes were studied viz. depolarization relaxation transitions by TSC/RMA
technique. Two relaxation transitions in Tg region were found. One is the Tg transition. The other, Tglobal, is the relaxation

mapping analysis (TSC/RMA)
A SOLOMAT 9100 (Solomat) instrument was used
for the TSC/RMA measurements. The specimens
were polarized at 208C above the Tg with Vp of
100 V mmÿ1. The heating rate of 78C minÿ1 was used
for depolarization observation and the sample thick-
ness was approximately 2 mm. The measured tem-
perature range was ÿ1508C to 1008C.
A 100 V mmÿ1 voltage was applied for RMA ana-
lysis during the polarization stage. The window width
was 58C. Both polarization and depolarization were
Table 1
Polyurethane elastomers with variation in hard contents
Specimens NCO/OH a Composition in wt% Composition (mol)
PPG TDI MOCA PPG b TDI MOCA
PU-1000-1.2 1.2 76.8 17.3 5.9 0.05 0.06 0.01
PU-1000-1.6 1.6 69.3 19.4 11.3 0.05 0.08 0.03
PU-1000-2.0 2.0 62.7 21.3 16.0 0.05 0.10 0.05
PU-1000-2.4 2.4 56.7 23.1 20.3 0.05 0.12 0.07
PU-1000-2.8 2.8 51.3 24.6 24.1 0.05 0.14 0.09
PU-1000-3.2 3.2 46.3 26.0 27.7 0.05 0.16 0.11
a Desired NCO/OH ratio was determined by a back titration with n-butylamine according to ASTM D1638-74.
b 0.05 mol was used for all PPG diols.
74 J.-M. Hsu et al. / Thermochimica Acta 333 (1999) 73±86
2 min each. The ramping rate during recovery was